(iii)  Currency risk

The Syndicate manages its foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.  Foreign exchange arises when future commercial
transactions or recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Syndicate’s functional currency.

The Syndicate is primarily exposed to currency risk in respect of liabilities under policies of insurance denominated in currencies
other than US Dollars. The most significant currencies to which the Syndicate is exposed are Pounds Sterling, Canadian Dollar and
Euro. The Syndicate seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency denominated liabilities with assets
denominated in the same currency. Profit and Loss is distributed in accordance with Lloyd's rules using a combination of Sterling
and US Dollars.

Sensitivity analysis

Fluctuations in the Syndicate’s trading currencies against the US dollar would result in a change to profit after tax and net assets
value.

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit after tax and net assets of a percentage change in the relative strength
of the US dollar.

		   Impact on result	   Impact on net assets

		  2019 	 2018 	 2019	 2018
		  $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

USD weakens 10% against other currencies	 (63,668)	 (62,213)	 (63,668)	 (62,610)

USD weakens 5% against other currencies	 (31,834)	 (29,469)	 (31,834)	 (31,305)

USD strengthens 5% against other currencies	 30,318	 26,663	 30,318	 29,814

USD strengthens 10% against other currencies	 57,880	 50,902	 57,880	 56,918

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

27

CATLIN UNDERWRITING AGENCIES LIMITED
SYNDICATE 2003 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

2019	 		  GBP	 USD	 EUR	 CAD	 AUD	 OTH	 TOTAL

			   $000's 	 $000's 	 $000's 	 $000's 	 $000's 	 $000's 	 $000's

Financial investments	 385,170	 2,766,775	 38,050	 337,674	 —	 —	 3,527,669

Overseas deposits		  —	 32,164	 —	 91,732	 314,275	 104,063	 542,234

Reinsurers' share of technical provisions	 169,135	 1,629,930	 144,399	 69,920	 11,767	 873	 2,026,024

Insurance and Reinsurance receivables	 260,847	 1,258,665	 130,353	 15,065	 31,267	 255	 1,696,452

Cash and cash equivalents	 22,172	 53,863	 1,313	 21,223	 3,754	 2,585	 104,910

Other assets		  45,873	 297,498	 90,688	 45,529	 45,920	 1,157	 526,665

Total assets		  883,197	 6,038,895	 404,803	 581,143	 406,983	 108,933	 8,423,954

Technical provisions	 1,271,443	 4,660,120	 583,915	 342,805	 99,190	 7,042	 6,964,515

Insurance and reinsurance payables	 285,681	 519,374	 21,528	 71,346	 13,529	 1,702	 913,160

Other creditors		  335,878	 86,891	 6,269	 (987)	 (16,738)	 (862)	 410,451

Total Liabilities		  1,893,002	 5,266,385	 611,712	 413,164	 95,981	 7,882	 8,288,126

The debit balances within other creditors is due to the settlement of inter-company amounts in currencies different to that initially
booked.

2	 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)
(b) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Currency risk (continued)

The currency profile of the Syndicate's financial assets and liabilities is as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

28

CATLIN UNDERWRITING AGENCIES LIMITED
SYNDICATE 2003 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

2	 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)
(b) Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Currency risk (continued)